## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Fourth Legislature

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1969

### PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND FOURTH LEGISLATURE

1969

#### Chapter 473

#### AN ACT to Provide for Full-time County Attorneys.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 30, § 2, amended. That part of the 2nd paragraph of section 2 of Title 30 of the Revised Statutes which relates to the county attorney and assistant county attorneys of Androscoggin County, as amended, is further amended to read as follows:

full-time county attorney, \$6,500 \$12,000; first assistant county attorney, \$4,500 \$5,500; second assistant county attorney, \$3,500 \$4,500;

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 30, § 2, amended. That part of the 3rd paragraph of section 2 of Title 30 of the Revised Statutes which relates to the county attorney and assistant county attorney of Aroostook County, as amended, is further amended to read as follows:

full-time county attorney, \$6,500 \$12,000; assistant county attorney, \$4,500 \$5,500;

Sec. 3. R. S., T. 30, § 2, amended. That part of the 4th paragraph of section 2 of Title 30 of the Revised Statutes which relates to the county attorney and assistant county attorneys of Cumberland County, as amended, is further amended to read as follows:

full-time county attorney, \$8,000; first assistant county attorney, \$6,000; second assistant county attorney, \$5,000; third assistant county attorney, \$4,000; third assistant county attorney, \$4,000;

Sec. 4. R. S., T. 30, § 2, amended. That part of the 5th paragraph of section 2 of Title 30 of the Revised Statutes which relates to the county attorney of Franklin County is amended to read as follows:

county attorney, \$5,000 \$7,000;

Sec. 5. R. S., T. 30, § 2, amended. That part of the 6th paragraph of section 2 of Title 30 of the Revised Statutes which relates to the county attorney of Hancock County is amended to read as follows:

county attorney, <del>\$5</del>,000 \$7,500;

Sec. 6. R. S., T. 30, § 2, amended. That part of the 7th paragraph of section 2 of Title 30 of the Revised Statutes which relates to the county attorney and assistant county attorney of Kennebec County is amended to read as follows:

full-time county attorney, \$6,500 \$12,000; assistant county attorney, \$4,500 \$5,500;

PUBLIC LAWS, 1969

CHAP. 473

Sec. 7. R. S., T. 30, § 2, amended. That part of the 8th paragraph of section 2 of Title 30 of the Revised Statutes which relates to the county attorney of Knox County is amended to read as follows:

county attorney, \$5,000 \$7,000;

Sec. 8. R. S., T. 30, § 2, amended. That part of the 9th paragraph of section 2 of Title 30 of the Revised Statutes which relates to the county attorney of Lincoln County is amended to read as follows:

county attorney, \$5,000 \$7,000;

Sec. 9. R. S., T. 30, § 2, amended. That part of the 10th paragraph of section 2 of Title 30 of the Revised Statutes which relates to the county attorney and assistant county attorney of Oxford County, as amended, is further amended to read as follows:

county attorney, \$5,000 \$7,500; assistant county attorney, \$3,500 \$4,500;

Sec. 10. R. S., T. 30, § 2, amended. That part of the 11th paragraph of section 2 of Title 30 of the Revised Statutes which relates to the county attorney and assistant county attorneys of Penobscot County is amended to read as follows:

full-time county attorney, \$6,000; first assistant county attorney, \$5,000; second assistant county attorney, \$4,000 \$5,000;

Sec. 11. R. S., T. 30, § 2, amended. That part of the 12th paragraph of section 2 of Title 30 of the Revised Statutes which relates to the county attorney of Piscataquis County is amended to read as follows:

county attorney, \$5,000 \$7,000;

Sec. 12. R. S., T. 30, § 2, amended. That part of the 13th paragraph of section 2 of Title 30 of the Revised Statutes which relates to the county attorney of Sagadahoc County is amended to read as follows:

county attorney, \$5,200 \$7,000;

Sec. 13. R. S., T. 30, § 2, amended. That part of the 14th paragraph of section 2 of Title 30 of the Revised Statutes which relates to the county attorney and assistant county attorney of Somerset County, as amended, is further amended to read as follows:

county attorney, \$5,000 \$7,500; assistant county attorney, \$3,500 \$4,500;

Sec. 14. R. S., T. 30, § 2, amended. That part of the 15th paragraph of section 2 of Title 30 of the Revised Statutes which relates to the county attorney of Waldo County, as amended, is further amended to read as follows:

county attorney, \$5,000 \$8,000;

Sec. 15. R. S., T. 30, § 2, amended. That part of the 16th paragraph of

1280 CHAP. 474

PUBLIC LAWS, 1969

section 2 of Title 30 of the Revised Statutes which relates to the county attorney of Washington County, as amended, is further amended to read as follows:

county attorney, \$5,000 \$8,500;

Sec. 16. R. S., T. 30, § 2, amended. That part of the 17th paragraph of section 2 of Title 30 of the Revised Statutes which relates to the county attorney and assistant county attorney of York County, as amended, is further amended to read as follows:

full-time county attorney, \$6,500 \$12,000; assistant county attorney, \$4,500 \$5,500;

Sec. 17. R. S., T. 30, § 454, additional. Title 30 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new section 454, to read as follows:

#### § 454. Full-time county attorneys

A county attorney designated a full-time county attorney in section 2 shall devote full time to the duties of his office as county attorney, and shall not conduct a private practice of law during his term of office, nor shall he, during such term, be a partner or associate of any person in the private practice of law.

Sec. 18. Appropriation. There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Department of the Attorney General the sum of \$106,200 to carry out the purposes of this Act. The breakdown shall be as follows:

1969-70 1970-71

#### ATTORNEY GENERAL, DEPARTMENT OF

County Attorneys Salaries Personal Services

\$ 35,400 \$ 70,800

Effective October 1, 1969

#### Chapter 474

AN ACT Defining the Powers and Duties of the Water and Air Environmental Improvement Commission and Other State Agencies with Respect to Air Pollution.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 38. c. 4, additional. Title 38 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new chapter 4, to read as follows: